# OP \$190,00 088590

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

**CONVEYING PARTY DATA** 

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chr. Hansen Inc.		04/17/2008	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Chr. Hansen A/S
Street Address:	Boge Alle 10-12
City:	Horsholm
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-2970
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DENMARK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0885965	KASKA
Registration Number:	0706732	MAGNA CONCENTROL
Registration Number:	1738530	COLORLIFE
Registration Number:	1424476	BUTRPOW'R
Registration Number:	1446998	CHEDRPOW'R
Registration Number:	2004404	DAIRY POW'R
Registration Number:	3399123	FLAVORMAX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)607-5959

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-607-5778

Email: usbst@chr-hansen.com

Correspondent Name: Robert Brill

Address Line 1: 9015 West Maple Street

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53214

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003761 FRAME: 0707

900104347

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE	
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Brill
Signature:	/s/Robert Brill
Date:	04/17/2008
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademarksexhibit3.26.08#page1.ti source=Trademarksexhibit3.26.08#page2.ti source=Trademarksexhibit3.26.08#page3.ti	f

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003761 FRAME: 0708

# Section 6.8(a)

## Sellers' IP

# Trademarks:

MARK	COUNTRY	SERIAL	FILING	STATUS	RECORD	ENCUMBRANCES
		NO./REG.	DATE/REG.	311100	OWNER+++	
		NO.	DATE		O WILLIAM	MOIES
KASKA^	US	885,965	02/10/1970	Registered	Chr. Hansen, Inc.	Security Interest from Chr. Hansen, Inc. to Nordea Bank AB, as successor Security Agent to
						Barclays Bank PLC.+
MAGNA CONCENTROL^	France	1598032	06/14/1990	Registered	Ch. Hansen, Inc.	Security Interest from Chr. Hansen, Inc. to Nordea Bank AB, as successor Security Agent to Barclays Bank PLC.+
MAGNA CONCENTROL^	US	706,732	11/01/1960	Registered	Chr. Hansen, Inc.	Security Interest from Chr. Hansen, Inc. to Nordea Bank AB, as successor Security Agent to Barclays Bank PLC.+
COLORLIFE++	US	1,738,530	12/08/1992	Registered	Chr. Hansen, Inc.	Security Interest from Chr. Hansen, Inc. to Nordea Bank AB, as successor Security Agent to Barclays Bank PLC.+
BUTRPOW'R	Canada	TMA424,439	03/04/1994	Registered	Chr. Hansen Limited	
BUTRPOW'R	US	1,424,476	01/13/1987	Registered	Chr. Hansen, Inc.	Security Interest from Chr. Hansen, Inc. to Nordea Bank AB, as successor Security Agent to Barclays Bank PLC.+
CHEDRPOW'R	Canada	TMA347,169	10/28/1988	Registered	Chr. Hansen Limited	

MARK	COUNTRY	SERIAL	FILING	STATUS	DECORD	777777777777777777777777777777777777777
		NO./REG.	DATE/REG.	SIAIUS	RECORD	ENCUMBRANCES
		NO.	DATE		OWNER+++	NOTES
CHEDRPOW'R	US	1,446,998	07/14/1987	Registered	Cha II-	
		2,110,220	0//14/198/	Kegistered	Chr. Hansen,	Security Interest
					Inc.	from Chr. Hansen,
					1	Inc. to Nordea Bank
						AB, as successor
						Security Agent to
						Barclays Bank
DAIRY POW'R	Canada	TMA354,276	04/07/1989	Desiste	67 TY	PLC.+
	Canada	1101/334,270	04/0//1989	Registered	Chr. Hansen	
DAIRY POW'R	US	2,004,404	10/01/1006	2	Limited	
Dimer Town	0.5	2,004,404	10/01/1996	Registered	Chr. Hansen,	Security Interest
					Inc.	from Chr. Hansen,
•	İ					Inc. to Nordea Bank
						AB, as successor
						Security Agent to
						Barclays Bank
FLAVORMAX	US	77/0/0 700	1001000			PLC.+
TEAVORMA	US	77/069,728	12/21/2006	Pending	Chr. Hansen,	Security Interest
					Inc.	from Chr. Hansen,
	į					Inc. to Nordea Bank
				'		AB, as successor
						Security Agent to
						Barclays Bank
ET AVODOUADD.	770					PLC.+
FLAVORGUARD++	US	2,179,916	08/11/1998	Registered	Chr. Hansen,	Security Interest
					Inc.	from Chr. Hansen,
						Inc. to Nordea Bank
						AB, as successor
						Security Agent to
						Barclays Bank
						PLC.+

## Patents:

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER+++	ENCUMBRANCES /NOTES
THERMOSTABLE EDIBLE COMPOSITION HAVING ULTRA-LOW WATER ACTIVITY	Canada	2153764	03/16/2004	Issued	Chr. Hansen, Inc.	Security Interest from Chr. Hansen, Inc. to Nordea Bank AB, as successor Security Agent to Barclays Bank PLC.+
THERMOSTABLE EDIBLE COMPOSITION HAVING ULTRA-LOW WATER ACTIVITY	US	5,723,164	03/03/1998	Issued	Chr. Hansen, Inc.	Security Interest from Chr. Hansen, Inc. to Nordea Bank AB, as successor Security Agent to Barclays Bank PLC.+

PATENT	COUNTRY	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	STATUS	RECORD OWNER+++	ENCUMBRANCES /NOTES
THERMOSTABLE EDIBLE COMPOSITION HAVING ULTRA-LOW WATER ACTIVITY	US	5,529,801	06/25/1996	Issued	Chr. Hansen, Inc.	Security Interest from Chr. Hansen, Inc. to Nordea Bank AB, as successor Security Agent to Barclays Bank PLC.+
THERMOSTABLE EDIBLE COMPOSITION HAVING ULTRA-LOW WATER ACTIVITY	US	5,366,750	11/22/1994	Issued	Chr. Hansen, Inc.	Security Interest from Chr. Hansen, Inc. to Nordea Bank AB, as successor Security Agent to Barclays Bank PLC.+

<sup>+</sup>The Sellers will obtain a release with respect to the Subject Assets prior to or at the Closing.

# Actions Required within the Next Six (6) Months:

- 1. With respect to the pending application for FLAVORMAX (TM Application Serial No. 77/069,728), the US Seller filed a Statement of Use, and it received back from the USPTO an Office Action on January 24, 2008, requiring the US Seller to submit a new specimen. The US Seller has responded to the Office Action and included a new specimen, together with a statement that the substitute specimen was in use in commerce prior to the expiration of the time allowed for filing a Statement of Use. The US Seller is currently awaiting notification from the USPTO that the application will now issue to registration.
- 2. With respect to FLAVORGUARD (TM Registration No. 2,179,916, a combined declaration of use in commerce/application for renewal of registration of the mark under sections 8 and 9 of the application will need to be filed on or before August 11, 2008 to renew this registration.

**RECORDED: 04/17/2008** 

<sup>++</sup>The Sellers' IP includes only the right to use these marks in connection with the sale of Competing Products, as set forth in the Trademark Co-Existence Agreement.

<sup>+++</sup>All of the registered Sellers' IP was conveyed to the Danish Seller in August 2007, but such transfer has not yet been recorded in the public records.

<sup>^</sup>The Sellers are currently not using these marks.